



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 413/2013**
VIJIT AGGARWALAppellant

Through: Mr. M.K. Sharma and Mr. Abhinav
Sharma, Advocates along with
Appellant in person

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for
State with SI Bharat Singh, PS-Uttam
Nagar.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

04.08.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Let Court notice to the Prosecutrix be issued and to be served through concerned SHO/IO. Prosecutrix shall either appear through Video Conference or physically or through Counsel on the next date of hearing.
3. On request, the Registry is directed to provide the *e-copy* of the paper book with proper pagination and indexing to the ld. Counsel for the Petitioner.
4. List on 15th October, 2025.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

AUGUST 4, 2025

At 11:35 AM

5. At this stage, Father of the Prosecutrix, namely, Mr. Sarju Dass, has



entered appearance and is apprised of the order passed today.

6. Accordingly, there is no need for issuance of any court notice to the Proxecutrix.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

AUGUST 4, 2025/nd/abk