



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 413/2013**

VIJIT AGGARWAL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Abhinav Sharma and Ms. Anjali,
Advocates along with Appellant in
person.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for the
State with SI Johny Kumar, PS Uttam
Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

15.10.2025

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Father of the prosecutrix is present in Court and has submitted that he is not in financial condition to engage a counsel privately and therefore, requests that a legal aid counsel be provided to him.
3. Accordingly, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee ('DHCLSC') is to appoint a counsel to represent the prosecutrix in present proceeding.
4. Let copy of this order be forwarded forthwith to the DHCLSC for necessary compliance.
5. Learned counsel for the Appellant requests for an adjournment on the ground that the arguing counsel is unwell today.
6. List on 29th January, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025/v/ik